
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 31 JULY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that 

the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the 
exempt appendix. 
 
Report of the Chief Executive    

  
6. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 19 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

 
  



 

7. CIPFA Financial Management Code (Pages 41 - 77) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer  

 
Report published 24.07.2024 

  
8. Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 (Pages 78 - 97) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
Appendix published 25.07.2024 

  
9. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 98 - 103) 
 
 Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

 
Report published 31.07.2024 

  
10. Audit Committee Training & Work Programme 2024-25 (Pages 104 - 106) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Report published 25.07.2024 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), David Whitaker (Vice-Chair), Ruth Colbridge, 

Colin Hartley, Peter Jackson, Kate Knight and Isabella Metcalf-Riener 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Substitute), Dave Brookes (Substitute), Sally Maddocks 
(Substitute) and Sandra Thornberry (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 23rd July 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
31 July 2024 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Audit Committee note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown as appendix A 

(public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   
 
 
1.0 Report 

1.1 Quarterly Strategic Risk Report as updated by Leadership Team to be seen by Audit 
Committee to be noted.  

 

1.2 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk Register 
made during the last quarter, up until 16th July 2024.  Changes are highlighted using 
red text.  A summary of the main changes are: 

 Risk reviews run against all Strategic Risks 

 
[...]
l 
Practice of Internal Auditing.

P
age 22



 

Page | 3 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of the progress made in against the Internal Audit Plans for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and brings 
to your attention matters relevant to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

Comprehensive reports detailing findings, recommendations and agreed actions are provided to the organisation, and are available to Committee Members 
on request. In addition a consolidated follow up position is reported on a periodic basis to the Audit Committee.   

This progress report covers the period May 2024 to July 2024. 

3 Executive Summary 
Since the last meeting of the Audit Committee, there has been the focus on the following areas: 

 

Audit Reviews 

The following reviews have been finalised:  

 National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) (Substantial Assurance) 

 Climate Change (Substantial Assurance) 

 Budget Management (Substantial Assurance) 

 Reactive Repairs and Maintenance (Limited Assurance) 

Refer to Appendix C for details of Key Areas and Actions to be Delivered 

 

The following 2024/25 audit reviews are being planned and are being planned, in progress or at draft report stage: 

 Procurement Cards (draft report) 

 Air Quality Duty (fieldwork) 

P
age 23



 

Page | 4 

 Homelessness (fieldwork) 

 Appraisals (fieldwork) 

 Income Cash and Cards Review (fieldwork) 

 Festival Market (planning) 

 Revenues and Benefits (planning) 

 

Follow Ups 

A summary of the current status of all follow-up activity is included in Appendix D, however, we would draw the committee’s attention to the following: 

There has been progress with the implementation of recommendations since the previous Audit Committee in May 2024. 10 recommendations have been 
completed since May 2024, with 62 actions either in progress or not yet due. There are 14 actions which are overdue, and we are awaiting updates from 
management on progress. 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

Audit Committee approval will be requested for any amendments to the original plan and highlighted separately below to facilitate the monitoring process. 

The current proposals to amend the approved 2024/25 audit plan, due to emerging risks are as follows: 

 Both the Q2 Food Standards Review and Energy Review to be replaced with a Q2 Income Cash and Cards Review. The Food Standards Review 
will be included in the 2025/26 audit plan. The Energy Review is no longer required due to the establishment of an internal working group at the 
council but will be considered for inclusion in the 2025/26 audit plan. 

 Both the 2023/34 Corporate Health & Safety Review and Q4 Building Statutory Compliance Review to be deferred until 2025/26 and replaced with 
a Q3/4 Social Housing Standards Regulations, to focus on the new regulatory regime. 

 The Revenues and Benefits Review is to focus on Benefit Overpayments and take place in Q3, as agreed with Preston City Council Shared Service. 

 

P
age 24



 

Page | 5 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

In January the Institute of Internal Auditors issued revised Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS). 

The Relevant Internal Audit Standard Setters (RIASS) for the UK Public Sector have agreed to use the new GIAS as the basis for internal auditing for the 
UK Public Sector and have asked the UK Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards Advisory Board (IASAB) to carry out a review of the new standards 
with a view to identifying and producing any sector specific interpretations or other material needed to make them suitable for UK public sector use. 

The implementation date for the new standards in the UK public sector will be 1st April 2025. Until then, the existing Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards will continue to apply. 

When the IASAB is
[...]
 and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued its 
Financial Management (FM) Code in 2019 which aims to ensure a high standard of financial 
management in local authorities. This purpose of this report is to provide an assessment of 
the Council’s current compliance with the code, together with areas for improvement. 
 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee is asked to 
 

 To note the assessment carried out at APPENDIX A of the Council’s level of 
compliance compared to the Standards contained in CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code is consistent with its understanding, and whether there are any further 
comments it wishes to make. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) launched a Financial 

Management Code (FM Code) in 2019 with an implementation date of 1st April 2021  It sets 
out seventeen standards of financial management for local authorities. 

 
1.2  The standards have different practical applications according to the size and different 

circumstances of individual authorities and their use locally should reflect this. The principle 
of proportionality applies to the FM Code and reflects a non-prescriptive approach to how 
each standard is met.  

 
1.3 This report is a self-assessment and review of the Council’s compliance with the standards 

as set out in the FM Code. It documents detail of what is expected within the standard. It also 
records evidence of areas of compliance, non-compliance and documents any further actions 
required to meet and/or improve current processes in place. This report is to be considered 
alongside the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

 
  

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 In response to recent concerns around financial resilience of Councils, CIPFA has introduced 

a new FM Code as part of a package of measures that it is putting in place. These measures 
have been driven by the exceptional financial circumstances faced by local author
[...]
fectively.  
 
These reports are focused on 
information that is of interest and 
relevance to the leadership team.  
 
The leadership team feels that the 
reports support it in making 
strategic financial decisions. 

GREEN The presentation of the Revenue and Capital outturn position is 
reported to Cabinet and Budget & Performance Panel for scrutiny in 
line with the Council’s constitution. The report includes comparison of 
outturn to budget and explains the reasons for any key variances from 
budget in line with the in-year quarterly budget monitoring process.  
 
The report sets out the impact of these variances on general balances 
and earmarked reserves and makes proposals for further 
contributions to/ or from these. 
 
These reports focus on material issues, which require action or 
awareness from the leadership team and therefore are appropriately 
focused 
 
In addition, the narrative report that accompanies the Statement of 
Accounts provides a link to achievement of outcomes and 
performance. The Members understand variances from budget and 
how they have been managed.  
 
Assessment: Green 
 
Actions Required  
The Council will continue to review the format and usefulness of its 
performance reporting. 
 
Ownership 
CFO 
 

 

P
age 77



             
AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 
 

 

Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24 

 

31 July 2024 
 

 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2023/24 for inclusion 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) To consider the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2023/24 and be 
recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader 
of the Council, subject to any minor non-material changes. 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The AGS is a valuable means of communication. It enables an authority to 
explain to the community, service users, taxpayers and other stakeholders its 
governance arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of 
failure in delivering its outcomes. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is 

required to prepare an AGS, which is published alongside the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
1.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) jointly issued a 
Framework and guidance in relation to the AGS; ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government’. The guidance urges local authorities to prepare a 
governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they 
comply with their own code of governance on an annual basis, including how 
they have monitored effectiveness of their governance arrangements in the 
year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. The process of 
preparing the governance statement should itself add value to the corporate 
governance and internal control framework of an organisation. 

 
1.4 The Framework recognises that effective governance is achieved through 

seven core principles. 

Page 78Agenda Item 8



 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to 

ethical values, and respecting the rule of law; 
 

B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 
engagement;  

 
C. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, 

and environmental benefits; 
 

D. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the 
achievement of the intended outcomes; 

 
E. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it; 
 
F. Managing risks and performance through  robust internal control 

and strong public financial management; and 
 
G. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and 

audit to deliver effective accountability. 
 
2.0      Proposal Details 
 
2.1     The dra
[...]
 of the effectiveness of our governance framework are monitored 

by the Office of the Chief Executive and the Council’s Audit Committee.  

 

The Council uses a number of ways to review and assess the effectiveness of its governance 

arrangements. These are set out below: 

 

Assurance from Internal and External Audit 

 

Internal Audit Assurance 

 

One of the key assurances the Council receives is the Internal Audit Annual Report. In this 

report, the Internal Audit Service gives an opinion on the Council’s internal control, risk 

management and governance framework. 

 

The 2023/2024 Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion recognises 

that “the Council like other organisations across the public sector is facing a number of 

challenging issues and wider organisational factors particularly with regards to financial 

challenges and increasing collaboration across organisations and systems”: 

 

The overall opinion of the Head of Audit, as detailed in the report is that “ In considering the 

overall opinion, we have considered that Internal Audit resource has been directed into known 

risk areas by Council Officers and the Audit Committee.  Moving forward, the Council needs 

to ensure that there is a continued focus on the strengthening of its control framework and 

completing management actions on a timely basis.”    

 

 

Page 90



 

11 

 

The ‘Executive Summary’ in MIAA’s report further provides that: 

 

“The 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan has been delivered with the focus on the provision of your 

Head of Internal Audit Opinion. This position has been reported within the progress reports 

across the financial year. Review coverage has been focused on:  

 

 The organisation’s assurance framework;  

 Core and mandated reviews, including follow up; and 

 A range of individual risk-based assurance reviews.” 

 

With regards to MIAA’s recommendations / Management, the report states that: 

 

 We have raised 50 reco
[...]
nnual Governance Statement for 2023/24 has been produced with the help and 

engagement with all key officers, who have the most appropriate knowledge, expertise and 

levels of seniority providing information and key evidence to support how the organisation has 

complied with the principles set out in guidance.  

 

As well as demonstrating how the Council is meeting each of the principles, it is also an 

opportunity to identify any issues or gaps that could lead to a weaker governance structure. 

 

The AGS is submitted for consideration by the Leader and Chief Executive who then sign to 

certify they are aware of the governance issues within the Council and of the measures that 

are required to improve the controls around the Council’s governance framework. 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive both recognise the importance of having a 

solid foundation of good governance and sound financial management. They pledge their 

commitment to address the matters highlighted in this Statement, and to further enhance our 

governance arrangements to enable delivery of our Corporate Plan.  

 
Signed on behalf of Lancaster City Council:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Phillip Black                    

Leader of Lancaster City Council  

 

 

Page 96



 

17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mark Davies  

Chief Executive of Lancaster City Council 

 
 
Date:  

Page 97



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Statement of Accounts Update 

 
31 July 2024 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of 
the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, and the preparations for 
production of the 2023/24 Financial Statements. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas. 
 

1. The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts  
 


[...]
stablished and reported issues with the audit the Council will receive a disclaimed opinion 
for its 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial statements. To be clear any disclaimed opinions 
attributable to the backstop date do not necessarily indicate significant financial reporting or 
financial management issues. 

 

 

 

 

Page 99

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-statements%2Fdetail%2F2024-07-30%2Fhcws46&data=05%7C02%7Cpthompson%40lancaster.gov.uk%7Cb4cc244ac42c4f7ce6b908dcb089c245%7C61b49b2822c14c9b883070288744880e%7C0%7C0%7C638579352915248937%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BYEZcKxGq0kvoZyOskXWGkU0049kxEges5PdAljjCYg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fquestions-statements.parliament.uk%2Fwritten-statements%2Fdetail%2F2024-07-30%2Fhcws46&data=05%7C02%7Cpthompson%40lancaster.gov.uk%7Cb4cc244ac42c4f7ce6b908dcb089c245%7C61b49b2822c14c9b883070288744880e%7C0%7C0%7C638579352915248937%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BYEZcKxGq0kvoZyOskXWGkU0049kxEges5PdAljjCYg%3D&reserved=0


3.0 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 – 2022/23 
 Objections to the Statement of Accounts 
3.1 The Committee will recall that the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and the 2022/23 Statement of 

Accounts are subject to formal objections by a local Council Taxpayer. In order to discharge 
its duties in regard to the objection and finally conclude the audits, the External Auditors 
requested that the Council seek assurances from a number of external third parties. Whilst 
two of the requests were presented to the External Auditor several months ago Members of 
the Committee will recall delays in obtaining the final assurance. 

 
3.2 Following a series of meetings in April and May between the remaining party and the 

Council’s solicitors an agreement has now been reached to draw this matter to a conclusion. 
Details of this agreement have been shared with the External Auditor who has not raised any 
issues and feels, subject to sight of the final agreement is sufficient to allow him to address 
the substantive nature of the objections and finally conclude this matter. 

 
3.3 Committee Members should be aware that the annual Audit Fee does not contain an amount 

for dealing with objections and so the associated costs will be borne by the Council. Current 
estimates are an additional cost to the Council of c£60K. This figure does not include a 
significant amount of internal officer time. 

 
Work to Support the Value for Money Conclusions  

3.4 In addition to providing an opinion of the Council’s Financial Statements the External Auditor 
is required to consider and report on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency, and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

 
3.5 Information requested by the External Auditor to support their consideration is being collated 

across the Council. However, as the assessments relate to both 2019/20 and 2020/21 the 
information requested can stretch back to 2017/18 and earlier. The External Auditors have 
requested additional information relating to 2 major projects, unfortunately staff absence and 
upcoming audit work in one area has resulted in delay. 

 
3.6 Satisfactory conclusion of these areas of work should allow the External Auditor to issue his 

opinion of the 2019/20 and 2020/21 statements. 
 
 

4.0 PREPARTION AND AUDIT OF THE 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
4.1 Members will recall that at its March meeting the Committee noted the s151 Officers request 

to delay publication of the draft 2023/24 Financial Statements. In line with regulation a notice 
was published on the Council’s website advising of this delay. 

 
4.2 Preparation of the Statement of Accounts is progressing well with only minor areas 

outstanding. The aim is to publish the draft Statement of Accounts on the Council’s website 
Friday 2nd August 2024. Regulation requires that all Council’s provide a 30-day inspection 
period during which any person interested, or any journalist may, on reasonable notice, 
inspect and make copies of the accounts or any Local Government Elector may raise an 
objection to any item of account. Notice will shortly be given that the required 30-day 
inspection period will run 5th August – 16th September 2024.  

 
4.3 The External Auditors are currently undertaking their initial planning work and required to 

present an annual audit plan setting out their approach to auditing the financial statements. 
It is expected that KPMG will present their plan to this Committee shortly. 

 
 
 
 

Page 100



5.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
5.1 The report provides the Committee with an update on the progress of the audit of the 

Statement of Accounts 2019/20 to 2022/23 Statement production and so consultation has 
been limited to discussion with the current and incoming External Auditors. 

 
 
6.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
6.1 As the report is for noting no alternative options are put forward, but the Committee could 

make supplementary recommendations regarding any matters arising. 
 
 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 Members should note the progress and matters arising to date. 
 
  

Page 101



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
No implications directly arising. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
S27 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 makes provision for an elector of the 
Council’s area to make an objection to the local auditor in respect of the grounds set out at 
paragraph 3.4 of this Report. On receipt of an objection the local auditor must decide (a) 
whether to consider the objection, and (b) if the auditor does so, whether to take action within 
paragraph (a) and (b) of s27(1) in respons

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  31ST JULY 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), David Whitaker (Vice-Chair), 

Peter Jackson, Isabella Metcalf-Riener and Paul Stubbins 
 Sandra Thornberry (Substitute for Councillor Ruth Colbridge) 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Ruth Colbridge 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property (minute 18 

only) 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Claire Dubelbeis 

 
Projects and Performance Manager (minutes 11-14 
only) 

 Louise Cobain 
Ellie Lawson 

Head of Internal Audit 
Delivery Manager 

 Sarah Moorghen 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Richard Lee 
Caroline Jamieson 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
KPMG 
Deloitte 

 
11 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 22nd May 2024 were signed by the Chair as a correct 

record.  
  
12 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
14 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided an update on the authority’s progress 

in updating the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and showed the changes made during the last quarter up until 16th July 
2024. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Stubbins and seconded by Councillor David 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 31ST JULY 2024 
 

Whitaker and resolved unanimously when put to the vote that the press and public be 
excluded at this point in order that Members could consider Appendix B which was 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972;  
 
Resolved unanimously:  
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable the Committee to consider Appendix 
B to the report, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.  
 
Members of the Committee then considered the appendix. The Committee discussed 
and asked a number of questions in relation to the exempt appendix.  
 
Following consideration of the exempt appendix the press and public were 
readmitted to the meeting at this point. 
 
The Committee was provided with a summary of the main changes and advised that the 
Risk Register was now up to date, with no outstanding actions. Members asked 
questions on specific items of risk.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  
 With the agreement of the Committee the Chair brough forward Item 7 – The CIPFA 

Financial Management Code. 
  

  
15 CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on The Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Management Code which aimed to ensure 
a high standard of financial management in Local Authorities. The report provided an 
assessment of the Council’s current compliance with the code together with areas for 
improvement. 
  
Members were advised that the report was a self-assessment and review of the 
Council’s compliance with the standards as set out in the FM Code. This report was to 
be considered alongside the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
  
The results of the assessment were appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and set out the review updated for the 2023/24 position and included the 
activities undertaken in preparation for the 2024/25 budget. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer talked through the report and advised the Committee on the 
changes to the current ratings.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 31ST JULY 2024 
 

  
16 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report which advised Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and 
provided a summary of Internal Audit activity which complied with the requirements of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report was appended to the report for the Committees 
consideration. 
 
The Committee was advised that 4 reviews had been finalised on National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) (Substantial Assurance), Climate Change (Substantial 
Assurance), Budget Management (Substantial Assurance) and Reactive Repairs and 
Maintenance (Limited Assurance). 
 
Members were provided with an update on which 2024/25 reviews were being planned, 
were in progress or at draft report stage.  
 
The Committee was advised of the following proposed amendments to the approved 
2024/25 Audit plan:  
 

 Both the Q2 Food Standards Review and Energy Review to be replaced with a 
Q2 Income Cash and Cards Review. The Food Standards Review would be 
included in the 2025/26 audit plan. The Energy Review was no longer required 
due to the establishment of an internal working group at the council but would be 
considered for inclusion in the 2025/26 audit plan. 
 

 Both the 2023/34 Corporate Health & Safety Review and Q4 Building Statutory 
Compliance Review to be deferred until 2025/26 and replaced with a Q3/4 Social 
Housing Standards Regulations, to focus on the new regulatory regime. 

 

 The Revenues and Benefits Review to focus on Benefit Overpayments and take 
place in Q3, as agreed with Preston City Council Shared Service. 
 

Members asked questions on the report and the prioritisation of reviews.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the amendments to the approved Audit Plan be approved and the latest monitoring 
position in relation to the 2023/24 and 2024/25 Audit Plans be noted. 

  
17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report which required the Committee to 

approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2023/24 for inclusion in the 
Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 
 
The Committee was advised that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 the Council was required to prepare an AGS for publication alongside 
the Statement of Accounts. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 31ST JULY 2024 
 

(CIPFA) and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) jointly issued a 
Framework and guidance in relation to the preparation of the AGS.  
 
The Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 was appended to the report for the 
Committee’s consideration.  
 
The Committee were advised on one amendment to the Internal Audit section of the 
Statement which the Committee agreed to.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 

The Internal Audit section on page 10 of the AGS which stated:  
 
“The overall opinion of the Head of Audit, as detailed in the report is that “In 
considering the overall opinion, we have considered that Internal Audit resource 
has been directed into known risk areas by Council Officers and the Audit 
Committee. Moving forward, the Council needs to ensure that there is a continued 
focus on the strengthening of its control framework and completing management 
actions on a timely basis.” 
 
be removed and replaced with;  
 
“The overall opinion of the Head of Audit, as detailed in the report is that “For the 
period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 provides Moderate Assurance, that there 
is an adequate system of internal control. However, in some areas weaknesses in 
design and/or inconsistent application of controls puts the achievement of some of 
the organisation’s objectives at risk.   
 
In considering the overall opinion, we have considered that Internal Audit resource 
has been directed into known risk areas by Council Officers and the Audit 
Committee.  Moving forward, the Council needs to ensure that there is a continued 
focus on the strengthening of its control framework and completing management 
actions on a timely basis.” 

 
be recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of 
the Council, subject to any minor non-material changes. 

  
18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided an update on the position 

regarding the conclusion of the audits of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts, and the preparation of the production of the 2023/24 Financial 
Statements. 
 
The Committee was advised that audit work on the 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial 
statements was substantially complete. However, work on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Financial Statements was yet to commence. As a result, it was likely that the Council 
would receive a disclaimed audit opinion for 2021/22 and 2022/23. Members were 
advised that any disclaimed opinions attributable to the backstop date did not 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 31ST JULY 2024 
 

necessarily indicate significant financial reporting or financial management issues. 
 
It was reported that the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts were subject to formal objections by a local Council Taxpayer. Following a 
series of meetings in April and May between the remaining party and the Council’s 
solicitors an agreement had now been reached to draw this matter to a conclusion. 
Details of this agreement had been shared with the External Auditor who had not raised 
any issues and, subject to sight of the final agreement, this should be sufficient to allow 
him to address the substantive nature of the objections and finally conclude this matter. 
 
The Committee was updated on the preparation of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, 
and it was noted that this was progressing well with only minor areas outstanding. The 
aim was to publish the draft Statement of Accounts on the Council’s website on Friday 
2nd August 2024. Members were advised that the regulations required that all Council’s 
provide a 30-day inspection period during which any person interested, or any journalist 
may, on reasonable notice, inspect and make copies of the accounts or any Local 
Government Elector may raise an objection to any item of account. Notice would shortly 
be given that the required 30-day inspection period would run 5th August – 16th 
September 2024. 
 
The External Auditors provided the Committee with an update on their work and it was 
noted that it was expected that KPMG would present an annual audit plan to the 
Committee shortly.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
19 AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING & WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report of the proposed Audit Committee training 

and work programme for 2024/25.  
 
The training and work programme was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


